

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2012

Response/Reply Brief of Appellants/Cross-Appellees, Jacob Scoggins v. Lee's Crossing Homeowners, 718 F.3d 262, Docket No. 11-02202 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2013)

J. Damian Ortiz

John Marshall Law School, 6ortiz@jmls.edu

John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Response/Reply Brief of Appellants/Cross-Appellees, Jacob Scoggins v. Lee's Crossing Homeowners, 718 F.3d 262, Docket No. 11-02202 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2013)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/18>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGES |
|--|--------------|
| CROSS-APPELLEE’S SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF | |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. APPELLEES’ REPEATED DENIALS CONSTITUTE A CONTINUING VIOLATION OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT WHICH MAKES IT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL RESOLUTION. | 2 |
| A. Appellees Continually Denied The Scogginses’ Ramp Requests..... | 3 |
| B. Appellees’ Unreasonable Delay In Deciding The Scogginses’ Request Constitutes A Constructive Denial | 4 |
| C. Appellees’ Request For Additional Information On The ATV Request After An Unreasonable Sixteen (16) Months Delay Constitutes A Constructive Denial | 7 |
| D. Alternatively, The Requisite Second Prong Of The Ripeness Test, Undue Hardship, Underscores Appellees’ Faltering Claim For Dismissal Due To Ripeness..... | 9 |
| E. Appellees’ Numerous Separate Yet Related Discriminatory Acts Constitute A Continuing Violation..... | 11 |
| II. JACOB SCOGGINS NEEDS THE WHEELCHAIR RAMP TO FULLY ENJOY THE PREMISES AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 36049F(3)(A) OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT | 12 |
| A. The Issue of Jacob’s Need For A Wheelchair Ramp Is Not Barred On Appeal..... | 14 |
| B. Statutory Construction And Relevant Legislative History Supports The Scogginses’ Recommendation Of A “Full Enjoyment” Modification Standard | 15 |

| | | |
|--|--|----|
| C. | The Lower Court’s Use of The Reasonable Accommodation Standard Of necessity Test Was A Departure From Its Prior Modification Request Analysis. | 17 |
| D. | A Wheelchair Ramp Is Necessary To Afford Jacob Scoggins “Fully Enjoyment Of The Premises.” | 19 |
| 1. | Jacob Needs To Have An Alternative Exit In Case Of An Emergency For Full Enjoyment Of The Premises. | 20 |
| III. | SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPRORRIATE FOR THE ATV ACCOMODATION CLAIM BECAUSE THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS. | 22 |
| A. | The Scogginses’ Evidence Establishes Necessity..... | 22 |
| B. | There Is A Genuine Issue Of Fact Concerning Jacob’s Ability To Operate An ATV..... | 25 |
| IV. | THE RECORD PROVIDES SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATION BY APPELLEE MERRITT..... | 26 |
| A. | Summary Judgment Was Improper Because There Is A Dispute Of Fact Regarding Whether Appellee Merritt Intentionally Discriminated Against The Scogginses. | 27 |
| CROSS APPELLEE’S RESPONSE BRIEF | | |
| | ARGUMENT | 31 |
| A. | The Public Policy Considerations Underlying The FHA Do Not Support Awarding The Cross-Appellants Attorney’s Fees In This Case..... | 31 |
| B. | Cross-Appellees’ Case Was Not Frivolous, Unreasonable, Or Without Foundation..... | 33 |
| 1. | The ATV Request..... | 34 |

2. The Ramp Request.....39

C. An Award of Attorney’s Fees And Costs Base On The Fee-Shifting Provision In The Lee’s Crossing Covenants Is Inappropriate In A Fair Housing Act Case.....42

CONCLUSION45

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGES |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allmond v. Mosley</i> 2002 WL 32376941, *1 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... | 38 |
| <i>Assisted Living Ass’n. v. Moorestown Twp.</i> 996 F.Supp. 409 (D.N.J. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bethishou v. Levy</i> 1989 WL 122435, *1 (N.D. Ill. 1989) | 42 |
| <i>Brayboy v. Robeson Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> 401 Fed. App’x. 802 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 200 (2011), <i>reh’g. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 804 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md.</i> 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cavines v. Somers</i> 235 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1956) | 38 |
| <i>Christiansberg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> 434 U.S. 412 (1978)..... | 32, 34, 42 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Center, Inc.</i> 1991 WL 255582, *1 (N.D. Ill. 1991) | 43 |
| <i>Clark v. Oakhill Condominium Association, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 1296719, *6 (N.D. Ind. 2011) | 44 |
| <i>Cole v. Wodziak</i> 1998 WL 395162, *5 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 169 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1999) | 43 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... | 15, 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Douglas v. Victor Capital Group</i> 21 F.Supp.2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Estate of Weeks v. Advance Stores Co., Inc.</i> 99 F.Appx. 470 (4th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Foster v. Barilow</i> 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993) | 43 |
| <i>Gavin v. Spring Ridge Conservancy, Inc.</i> 934 F.Supp. 685 (D. Md. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Green and Co., Inc.</i> 836 F.2d 845 (4th Cir. 1988) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Groome Red. Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson</i> 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) | 2, 4, 5, 6, 10 |
| <i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> 449 U.S. 5 (1980)..... | 42 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Chesapeake, Va.</i> 2002 WL 32593922, *10 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Jones v. Continental Corp.</i> 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986) | 39 |
| <i>Jones v. Texas Tech University</i> 656 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1981) | 33 |
| <i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Loren v. Sosser</i> 309 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2002) | 18 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Marinelli v. City of Erie, Pennsylvania</i> 216 F.3d 354 (3rd Cir. 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Martin v. Constance</i> 843 F.Supp. 1321 (E.D. Mo. 1994) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Matarese v. Archstone Pentagon City</i> 761 F.Supp.2d 346 (E.D. Va. 2011) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Miller v. King George County</i> 277 F.Appx 297 (4th Cir. 2008) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Nestor v. Analostan Homes Association, Inc.</i> 2002 WL 32657037 (E.D.Va. 2002)..... | 17, 18, 21, 22, 34 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... | 32 |
| <i>Overlook Mut. Homes, Inc. v. Spencer</i> 415 F.Appx. 617 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Resnick v. 392 Central Park West Condominium</i> 2007 WL 2375750 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sassower v. Field</i> 973 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 44 |
| <i>Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n.</i> 1:10-cv-1157—LO, 2011 WL 4578409 (E.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Thompson v. U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> 348 F.Supp.2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Evans</i> 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>U.S. v. Hialeah Hous. Auth.</i> 418 F.Appx. 872 (11th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Town of Garner, NC</i> 720 F.Supp. 721 (E.D.N.C. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> 460 U.S. 711 (1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Warren v. Halstead Indus., Inc.</i> 802 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 1986) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Wells v. Willow Lake Estates, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 572731, *4 (S.D. Fla. 2010) | 34 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| 42 U.S. § 1988..... | 42 |
| 42 U.S. § 1988(b)..... | 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) | 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(A)..... | 12, 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608(a) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)..... | 31, 42, 43 |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 3613(c)(2)..... | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Federal Rules of Evidence | |
| Rule 701 | 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Housing Report No. 100-711, H.R. Rep. 100-711, 25, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2186 | 16, 17 |
